
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 13 November 2013 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 
1  Declarations of Pecuniary Interests  

2  Apologies for Absence  

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2013 1 - 6 

4  Matter Arising from the minutes  

5  Update from St Georges NHS Trust 7 - 52 

6  Business Plan Update 2014-2018 53 - 78 

7  Merton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 79 - 
104 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors: 
Logie Lohendran (Chairman) 
Richard Chellew 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Maurice Groves 
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair) 
Debbie Shears 
Gregory Patrick Udeh 
Substitute Members: 
Laxmi Attawar 
John Dehaney 
Gilli Lewis-Lavender 
Suzanne Grocott 

Co-opted Representatives 
Myrtle Agutter 
Laura Johnson 
Sheila Knight 
Saleem Sheikh 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participate because of a non-pecuniar
[...]
so examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



 

 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next meeting 

please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
17 OCTOBER  2013 

7.15pm-9.15pm 

PRESENT: Councillors: Logie Lohendran (Chair), Peter McCabe (Vice 
Chair), Richard Chellew,  John Dehaney, Brenda Fraser, 
Maurice Groves, Debbie Shears and Greg Udeh.  

Co-opted members: Myrtle Agutter, Laura Johnson, Sheila 
Knight,  Saleem Sheikh,  

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Suzanne Evans, Dr Kay 
Eilbert, Director of Public Health, Annalise Elliot, Head of Safer 
Merton. Matthew Hopkins, Chief Executive,  Epsom and St 
Helier University Trust, Peter Davies , Director of Strategy & 
Business Development, Epsom & St Helier University 
Hospitals NHS Trust. Tim Wilkins, Epsom and St Helier 
University Trust. Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer.  

 

 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF  PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest  

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caroline Cooper Marbiah 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 

The Scrutiny officer reported that Councillor Suzanne Evans highlighted that she was 
present at the last meeting and this should be recorded in the minutes. 

A panel member asked if there had been any decisions on Norfolk Lodge. The 
scrutiny officer said that the Panel were emailed  a letter from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group giving reassurance that no decision had been made on 
Norfolk Lodge pending a review of mental health services. 

A panel member expressed concern that they  had not received a minute of the 
confidential safeguarding discussion.  The scrutiny officer reported that a response to 
the questions raised in the discussion would be circulated to councillors by email. 

 

4 EXTENSION OF ALCOHOL PATHWAYS TO INCREASE PREVENTION 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next meeting 

please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

2 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
17 OCTOBER  2013 

Dr Kay Eilbert, Director of Public Health gave an overview of the presentation  

A panel member asked how public health  can be used to tackle alcohol abuse 
problems when it is not one of the reasons for objecting to a licensing application.  

The Director of Public Health reported that they will provide a map of licensing outlets 
overlaid with alcohol hotspots to help the licensing committee review new 
applications in light of these hotspots. The Head of Safer Merton reported that 
community safety is a reason for challenging a licensing application. 

A panel member asked if we are ensuring that those retailers who sell to underage 
young people are being reprimanded. 

The Head of Safer Merton said that trading standards use police cadets to attempt to 
buy alcohol ( and other age preclusive goods) if the transaction takes place then the 
council/police  take further action. 

It was asked how many had been prosecuted over the last twelve months? 

The Head of Safer Merton said that the local authority seek to warn and educate 
people in the first instance, prosecutions are used in more serious cases. Trading 
standards  will be asked to  provide the panel with information on the numbers of 
individuals / organisations has been prosecuted and/or warned. 

A panel member asked for more detail on the work to support BME communities 

 

The Director of Public Health said that we have the ‘Live Well’ project which provides 
information on smoking, alcohol, diet, exercise. The project is currently being re-
commissioned and will include health champions who will be representatives from 
the BME and hard to reach groups who will be able to access their community and 
signpost people to the relevant services. 

The Head of Safer Merton said that having specific ‘ethnic’ organisations undertaking 
outreach (within the drug and alcohol services) was an approach that was proving 
successful. For example within  the Polish community. 

A panel member asked what the alcohol action zone pilot will involve. The Director 
for Public Health reported that we are still awaiting more details but it is likely to be 
local freedoms to develop innovative approached to alcohol issues.  

A panel member said many of these programmes have been around for a long time, 
is there any evidence that they actually work? 

The Director of Public Health said the smoking has been the greatest public health 
success over the last 50-60 years. Part of the success is due to individual lifestyle 
change and a large part involved making smoking more difficult through higher taxes.  
The council is also looking at its own levers to reduce the availability of alcohol. 

A panel member asked if we are training council staff as well as the fire service to 
talk to local people about smoking cessation and alcohol services. Also, how many 

Page 2



 

 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next meeting 

please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

3 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
17 OCTOBER  2013 

people will be trained? 

The Director said there is an ambition to embed training  for council  frontline staff, as 
well as external front line staff.  A more detailed action plan will come to this Panel in 
due course. 

A panel member asked if friends and carers will have the opportunity to refer people 
that they are concerned about to alcohol support services? 

The Director reported that all innovative approaches would be considered, although 
there may be issues with confidentiality.  The Head of Safer Merton reported that 
there are helplines for friends/family, success is based on people recognising their 
problem and seeking help. 

A panel member said that if we have limited resources they should be targeted at 
young people and schools.  

RESOLVED 

Panel to receive a detailed action plan on alcohol prevention programmes when it is 
available 

Panel to receive statistics on how many businesses/ individuals who have been 
warned or prosecuted about selling alcohol to people who are under age. 

 

5 SUTTON HOSPITAL SERVICE CHANGES 

 

The Chief Executive of Epsom and St Helier University Trust told the panel that there 
are still major financial issues at the Trust. Overall they are looking at consolidation 
across its three main sites to improve patient care and financial efficiency. 

The Project Director at Epsom and St Helier  gave an overview of the presentation 
highlighting that this proposal is about transferring services not closing them. Sutton 
Hospital caters for 10% patients across the Trust, half of the buildings are empty. 
Nine out of ten Merton patients will be closer to their treatment. 

A panel member asked for more information on the impact of parking, what will 
happen to the Sutton site? How much is it worth and where will the money go? 

The Project Director at Epsom and St Helier reported that there has been more 
detailed work on parking than may be apparent from the presentation. They have 
looked at staff travel patterns, travel distances and looked at how many spaces are 
needed. It was found that one hundred spaces are needed at St Helier and fifty at 
Epsom. At St Helier they are looking at a decked car park, subject to planning 
permission. The Trust are also looking at other modes of transport for staff such as 
cycling as well as flexible working arrangements.  

There is more focus on getting services right before looking at the future of the site. 
The long term plan is to come off the site completely and discussions will be held 

Page 3



 

 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next meeting 

please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

4 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
17 OCTOBER  2013 

with relevant partners on the plans. 

Relocating services will deliver around  £3.6 million annual savings. This money 
could make a significant dent in the deficit. There will be discussions with the NHS 
hierarchy about leasing or selling the land depending on if they can retain the land 
receipts.  

A panel member asked how this programme is impacted by Better Services Better 
Value? 

The Chief Executive said that If Better Services Better Value changes come about 
they will be implemented  in 2018. The Trust has to continue with business as usual 
in the mean time, these consolidation proposals are about improving patient 
experience and staff satisfaction. 

A panel member asked if the Trust is looking at shared services across the Trust. 
The Chief Executive reported that a conversation is being held about this.  

A panel member asked if the proposals will impact upon waiting times and if there will 
be more clinics? It would be useful if the Panel could receive updates on these 
issues. 

The Trust said that they are focussed on improving waiting times, there will be more 
clinicians in one place which will hopefully improve waiting times and access. 

 

A panel member pointed out that there had not been an adequate explanation of 
anticipated  difficulties.  

The Project Director at Epsom and St Helier  said that the document provided was 
the case for change which did not outline the risk assessment. Difficulties include the 
issues around travel and the need to be smarter about the use of space. The Trust 
will share details of the risk assessment at future meetings 

A panel member said they support initiatives that saves the services at St Helier. In 
2010 there was an offer of £219 million for the re-development of St Helier, £6 million 
has been spent decanting, what is the current situation with this money? 

The Chief Executive reported that the Treasury has said no funds can be released 
until Better Services Better Value has concluded, given that there has been a number 
of delays the outline business case is now out of date and a new one will be need to 
be produced before further monies are released.  

 

RESOLVED 

The Panel agreed that the proposals did not constitute a substantial variation in 
services.  

The Panel would like further updates on the proposals including figures on waiting 
times and impact of any increased travel times 

Page 4



 

 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next meeting 

please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

5 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
17 OCTOBER  2013 

 

The Chair asked Councillor Linda Kirby as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to give an update of their last meeting on the 1st October. 

Councillor Kirby reported that the Health and Wellbeing Board is progressing well, 
Merton’s strong partnership working is a particular strength. Cllr Kirby also expressed 
thanks to all those who had been involved in the recent Peer review the outcomes 
from this will be available shortly. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 13th November 2013 

Agenda item: 5 

Wards: ALL 

Subject:  St Georges Healthcare NHS Trust - Update on Trust Developments 

Lead officer:  Peter Jenkinson, Director of Corporate Affairs. St Georges NHS 
Healthcare Trust 

Lead member: Councillor Logie Lohendran, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel.  

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390 

Recommendations:  

A. That Panel members comment on the presentation by St Georges on the latest 
developments within the Trust. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The Chief Executive and  Senior Officers from St Georges NHS Healthcare 
Trust will give a presentation on the latest developments in the Trust.  

 

2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
can select topics for scrutiny review and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, 
taking into account views and suggestions from officers, partner 
organisations and the public.    

Cabinet is constitutionally required to receive, consider and respond to 
scrutiny recommendations within two months of receiving them at a meeting. 

2.1. Cabinet is not, however, required to agree and implement recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny. Cabinet could agree to implement some, or 
none, of the recommendations made in the scrutiny review final report. 

3 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

3.1. The Panel will be consulted at the meeting 

4 TIMETABLE 

4.1. The Panel will consider important items as they arise as part of their work 
programme for 2013/14 

5 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. None relating to this covering report 

6 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



6.1. None relating to this covering report. . Scrutiny work involves consideration 
of the legal and statutory implications of the topic being scrutinised. 

7 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 
equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engaging with local partners in scrutiny reviews.  Furthermore, the outcomes 
of reviews are intended to benefit all sections of the local community.   

8 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 
the crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.     

9 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None relating to this covering report 

10 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1.  

Page 8



St. George’s – update on trust 

developments

Miles Scott, Chief Executive 

Alison Robertson, Chief Nurse

Peter Jenkinson, Director of Corporate Affairs
1

Presentation to Merton Health Scrutiny Panel

13 November 2013

P
age 9



Contents

� Quality improvement strategy 

� Care Quality Commission inspections

� Planning for Winter/emergency care

� Future developments – plans for major service and capital 

developments 

� Foundation Trust application

2

P
age 10



Quality Improvement Strategy

2012 – 2017

Approved by the Trust board November 2012

St George’s Healthcare NHS Trust: 

Quality Improvement strategy

3

P
age 11



Why do we need a quality Improvement 

Strategy ?

�Refreshed trust strategy: 10 year vision, underpinned by a series of principles, one of 

which is to focus on quality and drive 
[...]
practice

We will support 

staff to improve 

outcomes by 

provision of 

training and 

expert support

How ?

�Continue to maintain lower 

than expected mortality rates and 

investigate any areas that prompt 

an alert.

�Better evidence our 

support/compliance with NICE 

Guidance.

�Increase uptake of training to 

improve the audit skills of our 

staff.

�Ensure our clinical audit 

strategy is aligned to the national 

requirement for clinical audit as 

well as supporting trust 

objectives. 

St George’s Healthcare NHS Trust: 

Quality Improvement strategy

9

P
age 17



• Prof. Alison Robertson: Chief Nurse/Director of 

Operations leads the patient experience  and patient 

safety domains. Also Director of Infection Prevention 

and Control.

• Dr Ros Given Wilson: Medical Director leads the 

patient outcomes domain

Who is responsible ?

• Peter Jenkinson: Director of Corporate Affairs leads 

on Quality governance

St George’s Healthcare NHS Trust: 

Quality Improvement strategy

10

• Sarah Wilton: Non Executive Director chairs the 

Quality and Risk Committee

P
age 18



Care Quality Commission Inspections

� 2-day inspection in January 2013

� Identified 6 areas of non-compliance in which action was required. Of these 6 

areas, 3 were considered by the CQC to have a minor impact on patients and 

services and 3 were considered to have a moderate impact. 

� Improvement programme followed, including full implementation of the agreed 

action plan arising from the CQC’s inspection

� Follow-up inspection of the St George’s Hospital site, 15-17 August.

� Total of 15 inspectors, mix of CQC inspectors and clinical specialists, and experts 

by experience.

� Included evening and weekend visits.

� Revisited the areas and outcomes covered in the January inspection plus some 

others – total of 21 wards or departments.

� The inspection was carried out using the same inspection methodology as used in 

January. 8 outcomes were tested.

11

P
age 1
[...]
16 17,555

2.3 Cabinet agreed to the approach to setting a balanced budget over the period of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2014-18 and agreed to the proposed savings targets for each department, 
which are based on controllable expenditure, set out in the following table;

2014/15 
£000

2015/16 
£000

2016/17 
£000

2017/18 
£000

Total 
£000

Community and Housing 0 491 2,492 2,093 5,076

Children, Schools and Families 0 265 1,344 1,129 2,738

Environment and Regeneration 0 645 3,276 2,752 6,673

Corporate Services 0 296 1,507 1,265 3,068

Total Savings 0 1,697 8,619 7,239 17,555

Cumulative 0 1,697 10,316 17,555

2.4 Review of Assumptions

2.4.1 There are a variety of technical issues that will impact on the budget gap in 2014/15 and beyond. 
The major changes since the report to Cabinet in September relate to:-

2.4.2 Settlement Funding Assessment: RSG and Business Rates
Cabinet on 16 September 2013 were advised of the latest Central Government funding 
projections following the Spending Review 2013. 

Page 58



Since then, the DCLG have notified local authorities that there was a flaw in their methodology 
regarding the future treatment of 2013-14 Council Tax Freeze Grant since it did not fulfil the 
Government’s objective of ensuring that the funding is not reduced in cash terms and only goes to 
those authorities that met the criteria for the Council Tax Freeze Scheme in 2013-14. The change 
has the following implications for the MTFS:-

RSG/Business Rates and Council 
Tax Freeze Grant 2013/14

2014/15 
£000

2015/16 
£000

2016/17 
£000

2017/18 
£000

Cabinet 16 September 2013 (71,760) (62,319) (60,784) (59,430)

Latest forecast from DCLG (71,773) (62,323) (60,851) (59,557)

Change (13) (4) (67) (127)

2.5 Capital Programme

2.5.1 The revenue implications of funding the capital programme can have major implications for the 
Council’s MTFS. It is important that accurate projections of capital financing costs are available as 
soon as possible because
[...]
e
s
s
 P

la
n

 1
4
-1

8

•
M

T
F

S

•
C

a
p
it
a
l 
P

ro
g
ra

m
m

e

•
S

a
v
in

g
s

•
B

u
d
g
e
t 

P
a
g
e
s

•
C

a
p
it
a
l 
S

tr
a
te

g
y

•
T

re
a
s
u
ry

 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

S
tr

a
te

g
y

•
R

is
k
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

S
tr

a
te

g
y

•
P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

F
ra

m
e
w

o
rk

•
S

e
rv

ic
e
 P

la
n
s

•
P

ro
c
u
re

m
e
n
t 

P
la

n

•
C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 P

la
n

B
u

s
in

e
s
s
 P

la
n

n
in

g
 T

im
e
ta

b
le

 -
B

u
s
in

e
s
s
 P

la
n

 2
0
1
4
-1

8

In
te

ri
m

 S
e
rv

ic
e
 

P
la

n
s

2
2
 J

a
n
u
a
ry

 2
0
1
4
 

p
la

n
s
 

in
c
o
rp

o
ra

ti
n
g
 

T
O

M
s
 &

 S
a
v
in

g
s
 

re
v
ie

w
e
d
 b

y 
C

M
T

 

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 3

S
c
ru

ti
n

y
 P

ro
c
e
s
s
 –

S
e
rv

ic
e
 P

la
n

s

C
Y

P
 2

9
/0

4

H
C

&
O

P
 2

3
/0

4

S
C

 2
4
/0

4

O
S

C
 3

0
/0

4

R
e
v
is

e
d

 I
n

te
ri

m
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 P

la
n

s

S
u
b
m

it
te

d
 t

o
 

C
a
b
in

e
t

F
in

a
l 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 

P
la

n
s

S
u
b
m

it
te

d
 t

o
 

C
a
b
in

e
t

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 13th November 2013 

Agenda item: 7 

Wards: ALL 

Subject:  Merton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

Lead officer: Kay Eilbert, Director of Public Health 

Lead member: Councillor Logie Lohendran, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel.  

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390 

Recommendations:  

A. That Panel members comment on the presentation by the Director of Public Health 
on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.   

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To give an overview of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment which is an 
overview of the health and wellbeing needs and inequalities in Merton. 

 

2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

The Healthier Communit
[...]
ondents preferred a home 

death

And�

Accessibility to and adaptability of 

EoLC services to different faiths is 

an area of concernWhat are we focussing on?

•Working with partners in NHS to develop better, more integrated services

•More in-depth analysis of data

•Raising awareness of Coordinate My Care register  

P
age 100



Sexually Transmitted Infections
• 2128 acute STIs diagnosed in 2011.

• Chlamydia is most common STI followed 
by Genital Warts.

• 448 positive Chlamydia tests which is an 
8.5% positivity rate. Higher than London 
and England.

• Genital Wart infections reduced by 10%. 
Better than London and England where 
the rate is more stable.

• Strong correlation between poor sexual 
health & deprivation. 

• National Chlamydia screening 
programme for 15-24 year olds to 
address PH indicator.  

P
age 101



HIV

• Increased number of people living with HIV in 
last 5 years. 

• 2561 adults known to HIV services between 
2007-2011.

• High risk groups – Black Africans & Men who 
have Sex with Men (MSM)

• Five high rate wards - accounts for 42% of all 
people diagnosed

• Lower late diagnosis than London BUT still 
32% of  Merton residents diagnosed late.

• Estimated 1 in 5 Londoners unaware of HIV 
status. 

P
age 102



Tuberculosis

• There were 194 cases of 

Tuberculosis (TB) in Merton 

from 2010 to 2012. 

• The rate of TB in Merton is 

high & increasing. 

• The rate in London in 2012 

was 41.8% per 100,000 of the 

population. Merton’s rate was 

36.7%

P
age 103



P
age 104

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2013
	5 Update from St Georges NHS Trust
	St Georges presentation

	6 Business Plan Update 2014-2018
	Item 8 Appendix 1

	7 Merton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	HWB JSNA 1 10 13 scrutiny




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
13 NOVEMBER 2013 

(19.15 - 21.15) 

PRESENT: Councillors Logie Lohendran (in the Chair), Brenda Fraser, 
Maurice Groves, Peter McCabe, Debbie Shears, Gregory Udeh, 
Laxmi Attawar, Myrtle Agutter, Sheila Knight and Saleem Sheikh 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  
 
 
Councillors Linda Kirby 
 
Dr Kay Eilbert (Director of Public Health), Anjan Ghosh 
(Assistant Director and Consultant in public health), Stella 
Akintan, Peter Jenkinson (Director of Corporate Affairs, St 
Georges Healthcare NHS Trust) and Alison Robertson (Chief  
Nurse, St Georges Healthcare NHS Trust) 
 

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2013 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were no comments on the minutes of the last meeting. 
  
 
4.  MATTER ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
A panel member said that they had expected to receive more information on the ‘Live 
Well’ project from the public health team. The Director for Public Health said that this 
is a behaviour change project covering the areas of diet, alcohol, exercise and 
smoking. They are currently negotiating a contract with Merton Voluntary Sector 
Council to work with community groups. 
  
 
5.  MERTON JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health gave an overview of the main 
provisions within the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
  



 

2 

A panel member said that many challenges around HIV have been raised but what is 
being done to tackle them?  The Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health 
said that GP’s are now testing all new patients for HIV. There is a pan London 
collaboration on distributing condoms across London. Also the Health Protection 
Agency and Public Health England are doing lots of work around TB. In response to 
a question it was reported that the rates of TB are increasing in response to 
demographics. 
  
A panel member asked if the Clinical Commissioning Groups are looking at the under 
reporting of diabetes. 
  
The Director said Long term conditions are one of the priorities of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. They are looking at early detection, management and the 
variation between practices. 
  
A panel member asked how old are the datasets and if we are using the latest 
information? The Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health said public 
health uses the most recent data available for  the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment. 
A panel member asked if spitting is a risk in relation to TB? 
  
 The Director for Public Health said that the Health Protection Agency said that it is 
not a risk unless you are in close contact with the TB germs for six to eight hours. 
  
Councillor Linda Kirby said that she recognises that this is a problem and some 
council’s are using bye-laws to ban it, however enforcement would be difficult.  We 
could put notices up but then some may feel that this degrades the local area.  
  
 
6.  UPDATE FROM ST GEORGES NHS TRUST (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Alison Robertson, Chief Nurse gave an overview on the recent work within St 
Georges, focussing on the Quality Improvement Strategy and Patient Experience. 
  
Peter Jenkinson, The Director of Corporate Affairs reported that an inspection from 
Care Quality Commission raised some areas of concern.  The Trust took this very 
seriously and an action plan was developed.  Significant improvements were found 
when the Care Quality Commission revisited in August this year. 
  
St Georges will also be one of the first Trust’s to go through the Care Quality 
Commission’s new inspection regime. Also the Trust is now in the lowest band of risk 
across the country for quality of services. 
  
A panel member said they were concerned that there was no additional funding for 
excess winter deaths yet there is a high incidence of this problem in Merton. 
  
The Chief Nurse reported that the funding is being directed to the areas with the most 
challenges. They will be working closely with the Clinical Commissioning Group to 
mitigate the challenges. 



 

3 

  
A panel member asked about levels of temporary staffing within the Trust, it was 
reported that there is a policy on the numbers of trained and untrained nurses. This 
year they have trained one hundred intensive care nurses and managed to retain 
seventy.  
  
A Panel member asked if the Trust use relatives or carers to help with feeding. The 
Chief Nurse agreed this was the case they also use volunteers, especially in the 
older people’s wards. However they still believe that feeding and nutrition is the 
nurse’s responsibility. 
  
A panel member asked why the Care Quality Commission had an issue with their 
record management. The Chief Nurse reported that they had found that some 
records were not kept securely and were left on Nurse’s stations. Also a patient’s 
observation chart was found to be marked incorrectly. Nothing happened as a result 
of this although it could have put the patient at risk. 
  
A panel member asked about the Care Quality Commission’s ratings on 
management of medicines and care to patients. The Chief Nurse reported that they 
did not have a consistent process for monitoring temperature on drugs fridges, 
although the  Care Quality Commission were satisfied that there had been no harm to 
patients. In regards to care to patients, patients in the cancer ward particularly 
reported low ratings for experience, even though the clinical outcomes were very 
good. As a result of this an action plan was developed.  It was recognised that there 
was a poor clinical environment. The action plan includes more contact with specialist 
nurses and training for staff. 
  
A panel member said there is huge variation in service between wards; therefore 
instant electronic feedback would be helpful. 
The Chief Nurse said important signals come from family and friends. A number of 
changes have been put in place to tackle variation in service between wards 
including uniforms to make senior staff visible and ensuring that they spend at least 
half their time supervising the wards.  There is also a leadership development 
programme.  
  
 
7.  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2014-2018 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services said that this report focuses on the capital 
programme. The main work relevant for this Panel is the replacement of the social 
care system. In regards to the Medium Term Financial Strategy, the gap is £18 
million in 2017-18. The new department savings target is £2.3 million.  In years 2014-
15 the closing the gap reserve will be used, as the aim is to help departments with 
these changes. Further proposals will be brought to the scrutiny Panels in January. 
  
A panel member said there is significant increase in the 80 plus age group which will 
put pressure on the budgets in treating conditions such as dementia and Alzheimer’s. 
  



 

4 

Councillor Linda Kirby said that there is a delicate balancing act in meeting the needs 
of a range of vulnerable groups.   
  
A panel member said that if domiciliary care is not well resourced this can lead to 
further costs further down the line. 
  
A panel member asked for reassurance that the new IT system will work. The 
Director for Corporate Resources reported that the Directors were the joint leads for 
the projects and all staff will be provided with the necessary training for the system. 
  
A panel member asked about the impact of freezing council tax. The Director of 
Corporate Services said that there would be an on-going negative impact over time. 
We need to decide what level would be balanced against the impact on households.  
  
A panel member asked what level of business rates we will be able to retain and 
what will be the impact of the Community Infrastructure Levy. 
  
The Director of Corporate Resources reported that we will be able to keep 30% of our 
business rates; the Community Infrastructure levy is likely to be less beneficial than 
section 106 monies. 
  
 


